506087839 06/03/2020

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6134557

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
DIFFEO, INC.	06/01/2020

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	SALESFORCE.COM, INC.
Street Address:	SALESFORCE TOWER, 415 MISSION STREET, 3RD FLOOR
City:	SAN FRANCISCO
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA
Postal Code:	94105

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 9

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	14710342
Application Number:	15055984
Application Number:	61996575
Application Number:	62070549
Application Number:	16001874
Application Number:	16001884
Application Number:	62516052
Application Number:	62689737
PCT Number:	US1939051

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (781)644-6137

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 6179162658

Email: PATENTS@STRATPAT.COM **Correspondent Name:** STRATEGIC PATENTS, P.C.

Address Line 1: PO BOX 920629

Address Line 4: NEEDHAM, MASSACHUSETTS 02492

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: | SFRC-0000-PXX

NAME OF SUBMITTER: ROBERT A. MAZZARESE

PATENT REEL: 052819 FRAME: 0879

506087839

SIGNATURE:	/Robert Mazzarese/			
DATE SIGNED:	06/03/2020			
Total Attachments: 3				
source=SFRC-0000-PXX_20200603_ExecutedAssignment#page1.tif				
source=SFRC-0000-PXX_20200603_ExecutedAssignment#page2.tif				
source-SERC-0000-PXX_20200603_ExecutedAssignment#page3.tif				

PATENT REEL: 052819 FRAME: 0880

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Diffeo, Inc., a Delaware corporation having a place of business at 15 Crescent Street, Cambridge, MA, 02138 (the ASSIGNOR) desires to convey its entire right, title and interest in and to the patents and patent applications set forth in Exhibit A hereto, and any and all inventions disclosed therein along with any continuations, conversions, divisions, continuations-in-part, substitute applications, and reissues or extensions thereof, and any and all resulting patents in any jurisdiction worldwide, along with all rights of priority and rights to sue for past infringement (collectively, the "Patents"), and the ASSIGNOR owns the entire right, title and interest in and to the Patents, and has full right to convey the entire interest, both legal and equitable, in and to said Patents free from all prior assignments, agreements, licenses, mortgages, security interests, or other encumbrances whatsoever; and

WHEREAS, salesforce.com, inc. (the ASSIGNEE), an entity organized and existing under the laws of the state of Delaware, and having a place of business at Salesforce Tower, 415 Mission Street, 3rd Floor, San Francisco, CA 94105, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title, and interest in and to the Patents;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged by the ASSIGNOR, the ASSIGNOR hereby sells, assigns and transfers unto the ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, the ASSIGNOR's entire right, title and interest in and to the Patents;

AND the ASSIGNOR hereby authorizes and requests the issuing authority to issue any and all patents issuing from any of the forgoing to the ASSIGNEE or its successors and assigns;

AND the ASSIGNOR agrees that the ASSIGNEE's counsel, Strategic Patents, P.C. having Patent Office Customer Number 168786, shall hereinafter act on behalf of the ASSIGNEE with respect to the Patents;

AND the ASSIGNOR further agrees, without any further payment or compensation by the ASSIGNEE or its successors and assigns, to communicate to the ASSIGNEE, its representatives or agents or its successors and assigns, any facts relating to the Inventions including evidence for administrative or legal proceedings whenever requested; to testify in any administrative or legal proceedings, whenever requested; to execute and deliver, on request, all lawful papers required to make any of the foregoing provisions effective; and to generally do everything possible to aid the ASSIGNEE, its successors or assigns and nominees to secure, obtain, defend, and enforce proper patent protection for the Inventions in this or any foreign country.

The ASSIGNOR and ASSIGNEE hereby authorize the attorneys and agents associated with Patent Office Customer Number 168786 to insert hereon any further information necessary or desirable for recordation of this document.

AGREED by the ASSIGNOR

Diffeo, Inc. 15 Crescent Street Cambridge, MA 02138 United States of America

By: 82DB31663D984A5...

DocuSigned by:

NAME: John Frank

TITLE: Chief Executive Officer

Date: June 1, 2020 | 15:41 PDT

AGREED and ACCEPTED by the ASSIGNEE

salesforce.com, inc.
Salesforce Tower
415 Mission Street, 3rd Floor
San Francisco, CA 94105
United States of America

By: 275772575050478

NAME: David Simon

TITLE: SVP of Intellectual Property

Date: June 1, 2020 | 15:59 PDT

Exhibit A

FILE		SERIAL	FILING
NUMBER	TITLE	NUMBER	DATE
	ENTITY-CENTRIC KNOWLEDGE	14/710,342	May 12, 2015
DIFF-0001-P01	DISCOVERY		
	ENTITY-CENTRIC KNOWLEDGE	15/055,984	Feb 29, 2016
DIFF-0001-P02	DISCOVERY		
	ENTITY-CENTRIC KNOWLEDGE	16/677,785	Nov 8, 2019
DIFF-0001-P03	DISCOVERY		
	Methods and Systems for Rapid	61/996,575	May 12, 2014
DIFF-0001-P60	Knowledge Base Population		
	ENTITY-CENTRIC KNOWLEDGE	201580037649.3	May 12, 2015
DIFF-0001-PCN	DISCOVERY		
	ENTITY-CENTRIC KNOWLEDGE	15792362.4	May 12, 2015
DIFF-0001-PEP	DISCOVERY		
	ENTITY-CENTRIC KNOWLEDGE	PCT/US15/30400	May 12, 2015
DIFF-0001-PWO	DISCOVERY		
	METHODS AND SYSTEMS FOR RAPID	62/070,549	Aug 28, 2014
	KNOWLEDGE BASE POPULATION USER		
	EXPERIENCES		
DIFF-0003-P01	KNOWLEDGE OPERATING SYSTEM	16/001,874	Jun 6, 2018
DIFF-0003-P02	KNOWLEDGE OPERATING SYSTEM	16/001,884	Jun 6, 2018
	COLLABORATIVE MACHINE	62/516,052	Jun 6, 2017
DIFF-0003-P60	DISCOVERY IN A KNOWLEDGE GRAPH		
DIFF-0003-PWO	KNOWLEDGE OPERATING SYSTEM	PCT/US18/36345	Jun 6, 2018
	USER INTERFACE FOR A KNOWLEDGE	62/689,737	Jun 25, 2018
DIFF-0004-P60	OPERATING SYSTEM		
	SYSTEMS AND METHOD FOR	PCT/US19/39051	Jun 25, 2019
	INVESTIGATING RELATIONSHIPS		
DIFF-0004-PWO	AMONG ENTITIES		
DIFF-0005-P60	DECENTRALIZED SEARCH ENGINE	62/731,615	Sep 14, 2018
DIFF-0006-P60	GROUNDING ENTITY MENTIONS	62/794,177	Jan 18, 2019
DIFF-0006-P61	GROUNDING ENTITY MENTIONS	62/832,085	Apr 10, 2019

Page 3 of 3

PATENT REEL: 052819 FRAME: 0883